PMS/S/CT/001 /89 (hereinafter referred to as the 'First Of­
fer') for the supply of a new CT Scanner (Picker Synerview 1 lOO 
SX Whole Body Computer Tomography Scanner, 4th Genera- G 
tion Stationary Detector Technology sy$tem) including spares 
and accessories at a price of US $ 1,282,500.00 (US Dollar 
one million two hundred eighty two thousand five hundred only). 
This First Offer was a comprehensive and composite offer and 
could not be split and /or partly accepted. 

H 

5. The relevant terms of the First Offer were, inter-alia, as 
follows:-

"a) The system offered was 'Picker Synerview 1200 SX 
Whole Body CT Scanner 4th Generation Stationary

[...]

Towards the end of 1989, respondent Nos. 

1 and 2 began fresh discussions with the appellant for purchase A 
of a refurbished CT Scanner. The appellanf offered to sell to 
respondent Nos. 1 & 2 a refurbished CT Scanner Model 1200 
SX Solid State CT System for US$ 595,000.00 (US Dollar five 
hundred ninety five thousand only) vide its quotation Nci. QR/ 

j 4896/90 dated 03.1.1990 (hereinafter referred to as the 'Sec" B 
ond Quotation'). The relevant terms of the Second Quotation 
were, inter alia, as follows: 

"a) The Second Quotation was for a refurbished 1200 
SX Solid State CT System, including, inter alia, Split

[...]

India or USA was not available within the time period . 

. c) The system was to be sent from USA to India by 
'Ocean Freight"' 

E . 7. After negotiations, the Second Quotation was duly ac-
. cepted by respondent No. 1 with the condition that the total sys-· 
tern price would be US $ 570,000.00 (US Dollar five hundred 
seventy thousand only) and this would include shipment of the 
system 'by Air' instead of by 'ocea_n frejght', which was one of. 
the terms_oJthe Second Quotation. The break-up of the totai F 
systen1 price was US $ 560,0oo,oo (US Dollar five hundred 
sixty thousand only) for the system and US $ 10,000.00 (US

[...]

US$ 700,000.00 (US Dollar seven hundred thousand only). 

8. It is alleged that the appellant was surpris"ed to find that 
H 

A the UC had been opened for a sum of USS 700,000.00(US • 
Dollar seven hundred thousand only) instead of the agreed price 
of US $ 570,000.00 (US Dollar five hundred seventy thousand 
only) and also that respondent No. 1 had referred to the old 
proforma invoice No. PMS/B/CT/001/89 dated April 10, 1989 

8 instead of the duly accepted Second Quotation, being Quota-
tion No. QR/4896/90 dated 03.01.1990. 

9. It is alleged that the said UC could not have related to

[...]

wanted the appellant to falsify the shipping documents and show 
that a new CT Scanner was being supplied instead of a refur-
bished system. Respondent No. 2 wanted the appellant to draw 
down the entire amount of US $700,00.00 and to repay the ex-

F cess amount of US$ 130,000.00( US Dollar one hundred thirty 
thousand only) to him in Malaysia. The appellant did not agree 
to any of the proposals of respondent No. 2. 

12. Meanwhile, the production of the refurbished CT Scan-
ner was also taking some time as there was some delay in 

G procuring all the components required for producing the refur-